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March 12, 2024 
 
Public Comment for Blackhead Mountain Lodge Site Plan/Special Use Permit Application 
2022-1101P 
 
FROM: Jen Schwartz, 136 Crows Nest Road, Round Top 
 
TO: Joseph Hasenkopf, Edward Forrester, Allen Veverka, Beth Hansen, Kevin Hicks, Richard 
Lorenz  
cc: Donna Vollmer, Kayla McAlister, Kathy Rockefeller, Jason Watts, MaryJo Cords, Michael 
Flaherty, Debra Bogins, Timothy Murphy, Christine Julig 
 
 
Dear Members of the Planning Board, 
 
Kindly find my initial set of questions and comments pertaining to the Blackhead proposal. I 
thank you for your time in reviewing them and for passing them directly to the applicant as 
needed to ensure accurate, comprehensive responses. 
 
Questions for the Planning Board: 
 
1. When will the Planning Board be responding to the public’s questions and comments in 
writing? How will those responses be delivered? 
 
2. The Cairo Planning Board should have already posted the March meeting agenda on the 
Cairo town website. Please do so immediately. 
 
3. Will the Planning Board please make a copy of the KARC presentation from 3/7/24 
immediately available to the public?  
 
4. Will the Planning Board commit to answering questions about the application in writing? 
Suggesting a phone call in lieu of responding by email—as was done previously—is an 
inappropriate way to conduct public business that must be on the public record.  
 
5. Will the planning board please secure a microphone for the next public hearing? The school 
has this infrastructure available.   
 
6. Will the next public hearing in April be set up so that members of the public can ask 
questions to the applicant’s consultants and/or the Planning Board and receive immediate 
responses? 
 
7. The planning board chairman said on 3/7/24 that the public hearing will be left open until the 
application is “sufficiently reviewed.” Please define, as comprehensively as possible, what 
“sufficiently reviewed” entails.  



 
8. Will the Planning Board commit to keeping the public hearing open until: all application 
materials are completed; the public has seen an “identification of any permits from other 
governmental bodies required for the project’s execution and a record of applications and 
approval status of all necessary permits from federal, state, county and local agencies,” the 
entire application has been reviewed by an independent engineering firm (not just a single 
engineer); and the public has had sufficient time to review all of these reports? 
 
9. Will the Planning Board commit to issuing a positive SEQRA declaration and require the 
applicant to first Scope, then issue a DEIS, and final EIS? 
 
10. On 3/7/24 Natalie Quinn said the Cairo Planning Board had started the SEQRA review 
process. Please share exactly when the Planning Board stated its SEQRA review process.  
 
11. Regarding involved agencies, Natalie Quinn on 3/7 said: “Most of them can’t act on the 
project until after the Planning Board makes a decision on SEQRA and makes a decision on the 
site plan—that’s when all of these other agencies that have permitting abilities can actually act 
on an action.” Can you please clarify what “act on an action” means? According to review law in 
both NY State and Cairo, the applicant was required to apply for all permits before the 
application was accepted as complete, and that is not what has happened. Please clarify the 
role of involved agencies in providing feedback and permit status as it pertains to the SEQRA 
process.  
 
12. Per the 3/7 meeting agenda, the Planning Board has hired an engineer. This was not 
discussed at the meeting. Who is the engineer, when where they hired, and what is the scope 
of their work?  
 
13. Did the Planning Board renew its approval for the pre-approved townhouses on tax parcel 
116.16.1.1 for the new owners after the new owners purchased the plot in April 2023? 
 
14. Per a recording of the February Cairo Planning Board meeting, chairman Joseph Hasenkopf 
said: “Round Top is a mixed-use commercial zone geared toward tourism.” Please clarify in the 
zoning code exactly where this definition and any associated description appears.  
 
15. Per a recording of the February Cairo Planning Board meeting, chairman Joseph Hasenkopf 
said: “If [this proposal] were to be approved and it were to be successful, I don’t see the 
clientele leaving the property very often. I don’t foresee them going to Main Street to get 
coffee. They aren’t going to come to my family’s restaurant. The value of something of this 
scale is creating tax revenue for the town of Cairo.” Yet at the March public hearing, Hasenkopf 
said the opposite. Please clarify, for the record, where the Planning Board stands on how guests 
at the proposed resort will spend money in the town of Cairo.  
 
16. The New York Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) sent the Cairo Planning 
Board a letter on February 15, 2024 stating several serious concerns, including the existing 



wastewater system at the property has been noncompliant for nearly 9 years. The State 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) Permit Expired on May 1, 2015 and the DEC 
never received a renewal. Will the Planning Board require to applicant to address and fix this 
issue immediately? Considering both the former and current property owners have not been 
held accountable for the existing wastewater system for nearly 9 years, what additional 
enforcement mechanisms will the planning board require the to applicant commit to?  
 
17. On 3/7 Natalie Quinn said that the project does not need any zoning variances, but it 
appears she was wrong. Does the helipad require a zoning variance? 
 
18. Goal 6 of Cairo’s Comprehensive Plan states: “Hamlets will be desirable locations for 
residential and small business development. … Siting guidelines should be based on and 
emulate existing development patterns in hamlets and should not introduce suburban 
residential or highway strip commercial styles.” This project represents the opposite of “small 
business development” and does not emulate existing development patterns. How, then, does 
the planning board justify a proposal that works against its stated goals? 
 
19. Goal 3 in Cairo’s Comprehensive Plan states: “Scenic views of the Catskill Mountains will be 
maintained and will remain a defining feature of the town. … Work with landowners to maintain 
or enhance views of the mountains from the road.” The site plans show that opposite will occur: 
the views of the mountains from the road will be blocked, both by new buildings and 
infrastructure. This will decrease the desirability and value of the surrounding area. How does 
the planning board justify a proposal that works against its stated goals? 
 
20. The number one “threat” identified in the plan for the town’s goals: “Lack of land use 
controls coupled with large areas of land available for future development could lead to loss of 
character and rural sprawl.” Another threat (No. 9) states: “New business development that 
weakens Main Street’s role in the economy and in the community.” Will the Planning Board 
acknowledge that this proposed development will lead to loss of character AND unequivocally 
weaken Main Street’s role in the economy? If the purported tax revenue from a single resort is 
going to be so dominant in Cairo’s economic makeup, how will the Planning Board avoid 
becoming beholden to the control of a single business at the expense of the needs of Main 
Street and small businesses throughout the town? 
 
 
Questions for the Applicant: 
 
21. Is the applicant open to submitting a revised proposal that is significantly smaller? By 
significant, I mean a fraction of the current plan. Less than 50 bedrooms rather than the 
proposed 264 bedrooms. Or is the applicant only interested in developing the land if they can 
maximize their keys?  
 
22. On 3/7 Natalie Quinn said this project “will not be seeking any property tax abatement.” 
Does the applicant commit to not receiving any property tax abatement? Does the applicant 

https://townofcairo.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/CairoComprehensivePlan.pdf#page=11
https://townofcairo.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/CairoComprehensivePlan.pdf#page=11


confirm that they have not and will not request any Quantum funding or other government 
support from the Greene County Economic Development or any other agencies/groups/funds? 
Has the applicant communicated with the IDA, and is the IDA involved any aspect of the 
project? 
 
23. What percentage of the development—including roads, berms, lodging, waterways, and any 
associated infrastructure—is planned on land with more than 15% slope? 
 
24. I'm requesting a document that appears to be missing from the application. Specifically: The 
Water and Wastewater Engineering report (4b Appendix R) dated 2/16/24 cites a "LRC Group 
Blackhead SF Building Breakdown, dated 12/18/23, revised 1/19/24." This citation appears at 
the bottom of page 41; it also appears in the EAF submitted on 12/21/23. Please provide both 
versions of this document. 
 
25. Several aspects of the KARC presentation on 3/7/24 appeared to reflect outdated data, 
even though Natalie Quinn stated on the record that it reflected “the most recent submission.”  
The water demand figure, for instance, reflected 214 bedrooms (12/21 application) rather than 
264 bedrooms (2/16 application updates). Further, KARC reported on 3/7 that up to 300 staff 
will be on the property at once, yet the numbers for water demand, traffic impacts, wastewater 
gpd and other categories still did not include staff use. KARC’s "former use estimates" for 
“Sewer and Water Use Estimates” reflect absolute maximum capacity at the former BHML 
(including staff); therefore KARC’s "proposed use estimates" must employ the 
same methodology. Will KARC correct the inaccurate estimates they presented to the public so 
they reflect maximum use for guests and staff, and will KARC communicate this update for the 
public record? 
 
26. Why are gpd rates for certain functions much lower for the proposed resort compared to 
the previous resort? For instance: 110 gpd per proposed bedroom versus 150 gpd per previous 
bedroom. And 16 gpd per proposed bar patron versus 40 gpd per previous bar patron. Low-flow 
faucets/fixtures are not referenced in these categories. Please provide complete methodology 
and research sources.  
 
27. Will KARC please provide comprehensive documentation for how their “daily flow” water 
estimates were calculated and identify the experts that conducted these estimates? Will KARC 
clearly distinguish between “wastewater” estimates and “withdrawal” estimates? 
 
28. During the 3/7 presentation, Natalie Quinn said water for irrigation is not included in the 
“potable water” estimates of ~37,000 gpd. She also said she “imagines it’ll be to a lesser extent 
than the previous golf course.” Please provide total water withdrawal estimates for all water 
use for the property. According to the DEC’s technical definition, “withdrawal” includes taking 
water from wells/groundwater, streams, detention basins/water features.  
 
29. Please provide a comprehensive description of water treatment systems, including any 
potential point-of-use systems. Our local groundwater has high levels of arsenic. Reverse 



osmosis systems, for instance, can produce a significant amount of wastewater. This is one 
reason why the applicant must provide total water withdrawal figures, not just the daily 
wastewater flows for potable water. 
 
30. Regarding the hotel brand, according to Natalie Quinn on 3/7: "Right now, there is no 
formal engagement with any hotel management company outside of the owners of the site 
who will also be part of the operation." I understand there is currently no formal partnership 
with a brand to operate/manage the property. To be sure, my question that night specifically 
asked: Will KARC and all of the applicants/investors deny Six Senses engagement with any of 
the applicants and their consultants, including Six Senses or their representatives consulting on 
site plans or any other application submissions, or Six Senses licensing their brand in any 
capacity. My question was not limited to operations/management and I would appreciate an 
answer that reflects that.   
 
31. On 3/7, Natalie Quinn said, "the entire resort will be open to the public" and followed that 
by saying, "the spa and destination restaurant are open to non-guests." At the end of the 
presentation she repeated: “the whole facility will be open to the public.” So: the entire resort 
is truly open to the public? Please clarify what this means. For instance, will the proposed hiking 
trails on the site plan be open to the public? Or will the public, aka non-guests, only be able to 
access the property if they've booked a spa treatment or restaurant reservation? Will anyone 
attempting to enter the property have to first check in at the gatehouse?   
 
32. On 3/7 Natalie Quinn stated this project will provide “roughly 900-plus construction jobs.” 
What percentage of those jobs does the applicant guarantee will go to workers in Cairo? Same 
question with the 300 total staffers who will be required to operate the resort: what 
percentage of those jobs will be committed to residents of Cairo? 
 
33. What are the “60+ indirect jobs” projected to “support” the hotel with goods and services? 
Please elucidate. 
 
34. On what date was KARC first contracted to work with Donald Chick, R. Henry 
Courtemanche, Peter and/or Edward Maassamann, and/or any of the applicants/investors? On 
what date did KARC begin working on the current proposal that was first submitted to the 
Planning Board on December 21, 2023? 
 
35. Has the applicant already applied for the DEC Water Withdrawal Non-Public Permit? Please 
provide application if so.  
 
36. Has the applicant applied for the DEC’s SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges 
from Construction Activity? Please provide application if so. 
 
37. Specifically, what permits are the applicant seeking from the USACE?  
 



38. Will the applicant commit to an effluent recapture and recycling program instead of 
discharging their effluent into drainage ditches and local streams? 
 
39. Here is an (incomplete) list of missing or incomplete application submissions that are 
required for an application to be considered complete, according to Cairo’s own Site Plan 
Review Law and the DEC. These requirements were supposed to be provided before a public 
hearing was opened; they must be submitted well before it is closed. Please ask the applicant to 
provide a deadline for when they will supply each of these required submissions. If the 
applicant has no plans to submit further materials for a listed requirement before a SEQRA 
declaration is made, please state that is the case. 
 

• Identification of any permits from other governmental bodies required for the project’s 
execution and a record of applications and approval status of all necessary permits from 
federal, state, county and local agencies. 

 

• Grading and drainage plans showing existing and proposed contours and water courses 
within, and extending fifty (50) feet beyond applicant’s property, and soil erosion and 
sediment control plan if required by DEC or other local laws or regulations 

 

• Location, design, type of construction and exterior dimension of all proposed buildings 
and structures. 

 

• Location of outdoor storage and solid waste disposal, and location and description of 
any hazardous materials to be used or stored on site. 

 

• Description of the method of securing water, location of such facilities, design and 
construction materials, approximate quantity of water required and location of 
distribution system 

 

• Location, design and construction materials of all energy generation and distribution 
facilities, including electrical, gas, solar energy, and all power and communication 
facilities, including towers and satellite dish antennas. 

 

• Location, size, design and type of construction of all proposed signs reviewable herein 
pursuant to Article B, Section 1, paragraphs b and c. 

 

• Estimated project construction schedule and cost. 
 

• State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) Environmental Assessment Form. 
 

• Elevation and façade treatment plans of all proposed structures. 
 



• Any pertinent natural features that may affect the proposed use including but not 
limited to, water courses, swamps, wetlands, wooded areas, areas subject to flooding, 
steep slopes (more than 15%), and areas of frequent outcrops. 

 

• A sufficient traffic report that addresses the DEC’s concerns. 
 

• A comprehensive Stormwater Management Plan 
 

• A comprehensive Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) 
 

• A comprehensive engineering and construction plan for rerouting waterways, including 
explanation of uses for all water features. 
 

Problems with the EAF pt. 1 that were not addressed at the 3/7 public hearing: 
 
40. In the EAF pt 1, the applicant erroneously classified this project as a “redevelopment.” 
Redevelopment, per the NYDEC (source), is defined as: “disturbance and reconstruction of 
existing impervious surfaces. This includes impervious surfaces that were removed within the 
last five (5) years. ” The applicant wrote (p. 9) that this project will create 13.27 acres of 
impervious surface. (Currently, there are only 6.07 acres of impervious surface on the 
property.) Changing 13.27 acres of permeable surface into impervious surfaces requires a 
classification of “new development,” NOT “redevelopment” per the DEC: “If a construction 
project includes both new development and redevelopment activities, the stormwater 
management practices for the new development portion of the project must be designed in 
accordance with the sizing criteria in Chapter 4 or 10, and the redevelopment activities portion 
of the project is subject to the sizing criteria in Section 9.3.” Will the applicant commit to 
applying for all associated permits, including stormwater, by accurately classifying the project 
as a mix of redevelopment and new development? 
 
41. In the EAF pt 1, the applicant wrongly answered “no” to the question: will their project 
action “cause or result in the alteration of, increase or decrease in the size of, or encroachment 
into any existing waterbody.” The site plan clearly shows the answer is yes, and on page 9, the 
applicant wrote that 3.1 acres of waterways will be added. Further, the applicant’s plan to 
dispose of treated wastewater into streams also makes this answer a “yes.”  
 
42. The applicant has twice filled out applications stating that this project will not be 
constructed in stages (p. 3 EAF). However, at the Cairo planning board meeting on 2/1/24, the 
chairman said that the plan was for the project to be constructed in at least two stages [source: 
audio recording]. We need a full timeline for proposed construction. Per Article D, Section 14 of 
Site Plan Review Law, applicant must include proposed phases of development in order to be 
considered complete. 
 
43. The Cairo ordinance for construction noise is 7am-8pm Monday-Friday, and 8am-6pm on 
Saturday. The applicant reports in the EAF pt 1 they will not be removing “natural sound 

https://extapps.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/swdm2015chptr09.pdf


barriers,” yet the applicant proposes to remove 17.2 acres of trees, which serve as natural 
sound barriers. The answer, then, should be “yes.” 
 
44. In the EAF pt 1, The “Existing land use” section is incomplete (p. 9). Applicant failed to 
include “residential” land use, which is the dominant use adjoining and surrounding the project 
property. 
 
45. In the EAF pt 1, the applicants answered “no” to the question “is the project site or 
adjoining area currently used for hunting, trapping, fishing…” The answer is clearly “yes” 
because the project site abuts state land. 
 
46. In the EAF pt 1, the “Sensitive plant and animal species” list (p12) is incomplete. The 
applicants must add “golden eagles” and “peregrine falcons” to the list of NY endangered 
species. Applicants must add “bald eagles” and “timber rattlesnakes” to the list of “threatened 
species.” This is what I know based on observation as a resident who lives across the street. If 
the applicant wants to promote itself as environmentally focused and sustainable, they must 
commit to a full four-season flora and fauna report. 
 
Thank you for your thoughtful review. I look forward to your written responses.  
 
Jen Schwartz 
136 Crows Nest Road, Round Top 
856-264-1433 
 















To: Planning Board of Cairo, Greene County: 
From: Stephen Petronio 
276/278 Crow’s Nest Round Top  
Feb 20, 2024 

I live on Crow’s Nest Rd and my company owns an adjoining 175 
acres directly above the proposed site at Maassmann’s  Blackhead 
Mountain Lodge and Resort, my neighbor on Crow’s Nest Road. It is 
quiet and green at my end of the road, a very isolated retreat facing 
the Catskill Mountains to the east. That’s why we moved to Round 
Top and for the seven years we’ve lived here we have considered 
ourselves lucky. Until now. This project reads as enormously out-of-
scale with the environment and with our community. 

I am completely supportive of thoughtful and proportionate 
development, and was excited by the proposal put forward 
originally; however, concerns about this current proposal are multi-
leveled: water, noise, wildlife, light, tra1ic, and an irrevocable 
change in the character of the community I bought into. But 
before a conversation about respecting the current community, 
there must be a discussion about something more basic. We all 
need water. It’s a precious resource here and not a stable one up on 
the mountain.  

All the surrounding properties have wells, and the enormous 
increase in water draw by this planned development concerns me 
deeply. I believe the current proposal of such a quantity of high-end 
structures severely underestimates usage, and the four new wells 
on the current plans indicate that. Conversely, it can also get very 
dry here at points in the summer. My stream, which originates up the 
mountain in the reserve, feeds into the ShingleKill , the destination 
for waste water that’s proposed for the new development’s water 
treatment facility. My own stream disappears during drought 
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months. What is the impact of treated water into these dry beds 
during these regular periods of drought? More importantly, when our 
wells are tapped dry by such a proposed radical increase in water 
usage, our properties become useless. 
 
In addition, there have been increasingly regular and inordinately 
heavy rainfalls in recent years–sudden, and severe rain events that 
flood the roads. That will have an impact on proposed wastewater 
removal plans and the drainage systems on our roads that are 
already insu]icient. Who will pay for that? And what is the impact of 
treated water mixed with the towns drinking supply. 
 
I look at the current plan and am dazzled by the renderings of this 
ideal community. It really does look more like a housing 
development than a resort. And at first glance, my real estate lust 
is aroused by these drawings. But when I look more closely, I 
understand that we must consider the potential and very real 
impact on tra]ic, noise, water, sewage and wildlife and light of a 
project of this scale. I expect the Planning board to issue a positive 
declaration and conduct an approval process that is thorough, 
unbiased, and transparent. We deserve a process that uses 
independent experts to verify the levels and measurements applied 
to these plans, not experts on the payroll of the developer: we need 
an independent environmental impact assessment before 
proceeding with any approvals. Once our shared resources are 
surrendered, they are irreplaceable. 
 
Cairo doesn’t currently have the infrastructure to monitor a project 
of this size and complexity. As it is, many of the water permits at the 
old Blackhead Mountain Resort have been expired for years (2012) 
without oversight. There was no accountability then, so how can we 
imagine overseeing something with this level of exponential scope 
of growth?  



In terms of a proposed heliport, that’s just unthinkable. There are 
already several heliports nearby that can be used for emergency 
medical services. We don’t need a hysterically disruptive, quiet-
piercing helicopter on the mountain to shuttle the smallest percent 
people just because it’s faster. Emergency services can be 
employed by nearby helipads that already exist in Greene County. 
With that speed and noise of helicopter transport, the very quality 
that makes Round Top so attractive is forever lost. 

One more thing I’d like to add is that the home I moved into has a 
rectangle of two-story glass walls that face east towards the Catskill 
Park. The view is pristine, incredible, green space. The idea the 
original owners had was of course to enjoy that incredible 
undeveloped view. What they couldn’t guess was that bird 
populations would be continually flying into these windows and die 
because the green of the forest is reflected in those walls. To them 
they look like open space. It’s an unwitting trap and this is a major 
issue with many examples of new architecture sited in green 
spaces. There are ways to mitigate this problem but so much glass 
in this project, placed so far up to the tree line, will multiply the 
problem exponentially. 

I call for a more open, thorough, and judicious approval process for 
this development. As of now, it has seemed rushed and ad hoc, 
completely tipped to the developers desires and wish for huge tax 
revenues, while lacking in foresight for a project that is egregiously 
untenable in its current iteration. 

Sincerely, 
Stephen Petronio 



-I do not understand the status of this preliminary site application, and has the application
been accepted as complete, and what triggered the upcoming public hearing?
-Ecological impacts to plant communities and wildlife from further clearing, disturbance, water
pollution, light pollution, noise pollution (Helipad)
-Water related impacts: stress on the aquifer that already runs dry in summer months,
additional storm water runoff taxing the road and drainage infrastructure and affecting stream
beds, water pollution caused by drilling so many new wells
-Infrastructure impacts: exponentially increased traffic on our beautiful rural country roads
-Business and Financial contingencies in case of errors, unforeseen problems

I want to go on the record to state that I implore the planning board to fulfill it’s obligations to 
the community and apply proper required due diligence to critically review the plans and 
documents filed to independently assess all potential impacts from this project, both positive 
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Town of Cairo 
Planning Board 
P.O. Box 728 
Cairo, NY 12413 

RE: 64 Crows Nest Rd., Town of Cairo, Road (116.00-1-24), and additionally owned contiguous 
parcels (116.00-1-25), (116.16-1-1), with respect to permits and applications filed by KARC in 
behalf of RCBG Blackhead Owner LLC, before the Town of Cairo, NY. 

Dear Chairman Hasenkopf and Members of the Planning Board: 

I live on Crow’s Nest Road, less than 1/4 mile from the proposed site and I'm writing to express 
my deep concerns about the proposed project at the old Blackhead Mountain Lodge.  
I realize I might not have lived here as long as you or other board members, but in the seven 
years that I have been here I have fallen in love with the town, it's quiet natural beauty and 
peaceful atmosphere. Every clear night when I come home I pinch myself when I look up at the 
sky and see such a spectacular virtually unspoiled star scape. I've come to love the local 
wildlife and the local forest plant communities that I experience when hiking and cycling on 
our scenic roads. Our proximity to the Catskill State Park and to the sensitive eco systems 
associated with it such as the Shinglekill and other designated class C trout spawning streams 
make this location a critical part of the county. 

I also want to state that I am not opposed to new business in the area or to sensitive 
development in general. The original plan described to us by the new owners seemed like the 
perfect scenario: a smaller golf course with a Wellness Center in a properly scaled eco resort. 
What is now apparent from the latest set of plans, however incomplete they still are, is that 
the scale and scope of this project is wholly incompatible with the local community, ecology 
landscape and municipal infrastructure. This project is not another resort in line with the 
historical makeup of the local business community, it is a massive, big business development 
backed and managed by a division of a multinational corporation. 

My concerns are many-fold and can be summarized by the list below: 



and negative. All these should be at the cost of the applicant who should be required to set up 
an escrow account sufficient to cover these costs 
 
We need the Planning Board to: 
-Hold the Public Hearing open until the application is fully complete along with associated 
permit applications 
-Issue a positive declaration for SEQRA 
-Commission an independent environmental impact assessment and put through Scoping 
-Hire independent engineers, hydrologists, ecologists at the cost of the applicant 
- The planning board should not approve the project conditionally on subsequent DOH & DEC 
approval and should wait until those systems have been designed and signed off on and 
reviewed by a town engineer. 
-Environmental resource mapping should be conducted by an independent expert over 
multiple seasons to accurately inventory existing flora and fauna and the potential impacts on 
these communities – One visit in December is woefully inadequate to assess the site 
conditions. 
-Hire and independent engineer or well driller to be present during the 72 hour well test to 
make sure the results are reported accurately. 
-Confirm that the Fire Department had been solicited for comments.  A 40 ft high structure 
would require a hook and ladder truck.  Every time a fire alarm goes off the local Fire 
Department needs to show up which would be a tremendous strain on our resources. Maybe 
there should be a requirement that owner pay the Fire Department a per call fee beyond 
purchasing new hook and ladder and any other additional equipment needed.  
-The engineer should analyze the issues involved with the roadways leading up to the area. 
What is burden, cost, bridge limitations for deliveries possibly.   Additional workers will be 
needed to keep roads open for major business during winter months.  
-Confirm that The Cairo Police Department has been consulted as their calls will increase  
-The scheduled 72 hour well test should be run again during drought conditions this 
summer.  One test during non-drought conditions is not telling of water issues as the project 
each year will most likely utilize 8 million gallons plus.  
-What are the extraneous uses of water beyond basic occupancy use: Laundry / restaurant / 
landscaping / gym and spas?  Those needs to be addressed for water usage.  Our well runs dry 
every August. 
-Clarify the tax implications of this project before approval: are the IDA and Greene County are 
offering tax breaks to the applicant?  If they are not taxed at full value for many years it could 
end of costing town money when you factor in infrastructure costs.   If there is no pilot 
program then the owner should agree not to challenge the town's assessment for a period of 
10 years to protect our tax revenue stream. 

-Clarify if the project is getting any funding from Greene County? 
-The applicant should be required to identify their contractors to explicitly confirm what 
percentage of work the applicant guarantees will be performed by Town of Cairo businesses or 
Greene County business.  They need to commit... 
-We need a written guarantee that the project will not discharge its sewer water into any local 
streams 



-For a project of this size applicant should agree on the record to pay for a town appointed
'clerk of the works' to monitor and review the building project.  Our local town Building Dept is
not prepared for this.
-Is the company / applicant authorized to do business in NY or are they an out of state
company without authority.
-There should be a phase 1 & phase 2 study at the property to identify any potential hazards as
the property has been treated for decades with herbicides, pesticides and other chemicals
used on golf courses.  Contaminants in the soil will be exposed during construction and beyond
and threaten to run off into the streams and water supply.
-Who will be using the heliport and what is the proposed frequency of use? We have several
other options for emergency use in the area. This feature stands out to me as a particularly
egregious overreach.
-Does the town zoning support this use and is there need a variance?  The language in the
application regarding use seems unclear – what is the official definition of a Resort? How many
in fee simple residences are being planned and how do they quality as a resort? Don’t in fee
simple residences define a subdivision development?

I look forward to reviewing detailed written responses to the above questions. 

I very much appreciate your consideration.  

Respectfully Submitted,  

Jean-Marc Flack 
278 Crows Nest Road, Round Top, NY 12473 
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